
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Jones (Chair)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Bill Crease, Alasdair Ibbotson, Gina Maddison, 
Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Kevin Rush, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash, 
Linda Thomas and Arnold Woolley

1 March 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

8 February 2024.

4 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 14)
Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 15 - 24)
Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

6 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 2022-
23 AND COMPLAINTS MADE AGAINST FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
DURING THE FIRST HALF OF 2023-24 (Pages 25 - 40)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Corporate Services including Health and Safety and Human Resources

Purpose: To share the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
Annual Letter 2022-23 for Flintshire County Council and an 
overview of the complaints received against Council services 
in the first half of 2023-24.

7 INFORMATION RIGHTS COMPLIANCE (Pages 41 - 48)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Corporate Services including Health and Safety and Human Resources

Purpose: To provide information around monitoring performance against 
the requirements of the UK General Data Protection 
Regulation and Freedom of Information Act.



3

8 SOCIAL VALUE UPDATE (Pages 49 - 56)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Inclusion, Resilient Communities including Social Value and Procurement

Purpose: To present an update report on social value.

9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 (MONTH 10) (Pages 57 - 82)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Inclusion, Resilient Communities including Social Value and Procurement

Purpose: To provide Members with the Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2023/24 (Month 10) Report and Significant Variances.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The reports relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
and the interest in withholding the information outweighs the interest in 
disclosing.

10 CAMBRIAN AQUATICS (Pages 83 - 88)

Report of Corporate Manager – Capital Programme & Assets - Cabinet 
Member for Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: To provide an update report on the Community Asset Transfer, 
Cambrian Aquatics.

11 NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 (Pages 89 - 114)

Report of Corporate Manager – Capital Programme & Assets - Cabinet 
Member for Governance and Corporate Services including Health and Safety 
and Human Resources

Purpose: To present the NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Ltd Business 
Plan 2024/25 for endorsement.



4

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The report relates to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
and the interest in withholding the information outweighs the interest in 
disclosing.

12 ARRANGEMENTS WITH NEWYDD CATERING & CLEANING LIMITED 
(Pages 115 - 124)

Report of Corporate Manager – Capital Programme & Assets - Cabinet 
Member for Governance and Corporate Services including Health and Safety 
and Human Resources

Purpose: To present and seek endorsement of a proposal in relation to 
future arrangements between the Council and NEWydd 
Catering & Cleaning Limited.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 FEBRUARY 2024

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 8 February 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chair)
Councillors: Bill Crease, Alasdair Ibbotson, Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, 
Kevin Rush, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash, Linda Thomas and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Ryan McKeown (for Gina Maddison) and Linda 
Thew (for Bernie Attridge)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Helen Brown, David Coggins Cogan, David Evans 
and Andrew Parkhurst were in attendance for agenda item 6 (Council Fund 
Budget 2024/25) together with Cabinet Members: Councillor Dave Hughes 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport 
Strategy), Councillor Mared Eastwood (Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh 
Language, Culture and Leisure) and Councillor David Healey (Cabinet Member 
for Climate Change and Economy)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council), 
Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Social 
Services and Wellbeing), Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Inclusion and Resilient Communities), Chief Executive, Chief Officer 
(Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Strategic Finance Managers, 
Corporate Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development) and 
Corporate Manager (Capital Programme and Assets)

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and team

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

67. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 December 2023 and 11 January 
2024 were approved, as moved and seconded by Councillors Linda Thomas and 
Bill Crease.

The Chair reflected on his comments at the December meeting regarding 
the time available to set the budget for 2024/25 and the challenges for portfolios.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



68. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented an update on actions from 
previous meetings.

The recommendation was moved and seconded by Councillors Jason 
Shallcross and Vicky Perfect.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Democratic Services Manager presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.

The recommendations were moved and seconded by Councillors Kevin 
Rush and Bill Crease.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Committee 
Chair, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

70. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair indicated that there would be a change in the order of business 
to bring forward agenda 
[...]
ll funding position of approved 
schemes indicated a surplus of £2.312m prior to the realisation of additional 
capital receipts and/or other funding sources.

The second recommendation was moved and seconded by the Chair and 
Councillor Bill Crease.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the Capital Programme Monitoring 2023/24 (month 9) 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be raised with 
Cabinet.

72. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

To enable a fuller discussion on the requested transfer to the Digital 
Strategy reserve, exclusion of the press and public was moved and seconded by 
Councillors Bill Crease and Jason Shallcross.

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

73. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 (MONTH 9)

In response to questions, the Chief Officer (Governance) provided 
clarification on funding arrangements for the Digital Strategy and the implications 
if the carry-forward request was not approved by Cabinet.

In noting the benefits of website improvements, Councillor Alasdair 
Ibbotson spoke about the need to focus on critical services of most value.  On that 
basis, he proposed that the Committee recommend that Cabinet reject the carry-
forward request and went on to suggest a possible virement from other elements 
of the Investment in Organisational Change earmarked reserve to support work 
on the Digital Strategy.

Concerns were raised by Councillor Linda Thew on potential streamlining 
processes at Connects Centres.

Councillor Bill Crease spoke in support of Councillor Ibbotson’s proposal.

In responding to a point on income generation, the Chief Officer advised of 
suggested savings from resourcing the temporary Digital Strategy posts.

Page 8



Councillor Ibbotson clari
[...]
tal Strategy reserve 
from the previous item is not approved, pending consideration of the effects 
and risks for each.

75. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12 noon)

…………………………
Chair

Page 10



 CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting  Thursday, 8 March 2024

Report Subject Action Tracking

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them. 

Any outstanding will be reported back to the next monthly meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee notes the progress which has been made.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACTION TRACKING REPORT

1.01 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have been 
made. These have been summarised as action points. 

Following the meeting of the committee in July 2018, it was recognised that 
there was a need to formalise such reporting back, as ‘Matters Arising’ is 
not an item which can feature on an agenda.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1.02 This paper summarises those points and where appropriate provides an 
update on the actions resulting from them.

The Action Tracking details are attached in appendix A.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The creation of the Action Tracking report increases work flow but should 
provide greater understanding and efficiency.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 In some cases, action owners have been contacted to provide an update on 
their actions.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Not applicable.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix A – CRO&SC Action Points

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Minutes of previous meetings of the committee as identified in the report.

7.00 CONTACT OFFICER DETAILS

7.01 Contact Officer: Steven Goodrum, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone: 01
[...]
Committee of which they are Members.  

By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  

A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ 
consideration which has been updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 The Forward Work Programme (FWP) is intended to set out the 
Committee’s schedule of work for the coming months. 

It is a ‘working document’ that remains under constant review to ensure 
that the Committee is carrying out the proper level of scrutiny and is 
focussing on the appropriate areas in accordance with its Terms of 
Reference (included as Appendix 2).

1.02 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources. 

Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be 
referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council or 
Chief Officers. 

Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work Programme and 
the Improvement Plan.

1.03 Members are encouraged to consider and propose items for inclusion on 
the FWP, noting the guidance at paragraph 1.06. 

The Committee’s ‘Terms of Reference’ is included as Appendix 2 to help 
with this.

1.04 A number of ‘themed’ topics and reports will be placed before the 
committee during 2024, once the Schedule of Meetings has been agreed 
at the AGM in May. The
[...]
rporate Property Maintenance Service
 Property and Design Consultancy
 Valuation and Estates Service
 Community Assets
 Community Asset Transfer Programme
 NEWydd

Note. Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny is also the designated ‘crime & 
disorder scrutiny’ committee.

Page 24



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 7 March 2024

Report Subject Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter 
2022-23 and complaints made against Flintshire County 
Council during the first half of 2023-24

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate Services 
including Health and Safety and Human Resources

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to share the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
Annual Letter 2022-23 for Flintshire County Council. 

The Ombudsman’s Annual Letter provides an overview of the annual performance 
of the Council in relation to complaints received between 1 April 2022 – 31 March 
2023.  

This report also provides an overview of complaints received by each portfolio of 
the Council between 1 April 2023 – 30 September 2023.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the annual performance of the Council in respect of 
complaints made to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales during 
2022-23. 

2 That Scrutiny notes the half year performance of the Council (2023-24) in 
respect of complaints made against services in line with the concerns and 
complaints procedure.

3 That Scrutiny supports the priorities outlined in paragraph 1.24.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 
2022-23

1.01 Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (“Ombudsman”) 
published her Annual Letter 2022-23 in August 2023.  The Annual Letter 
deals with complaints relating to maladministration and service failure, 
complaints relating to alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct for
[...]
tion Commissioner’s Office. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee notes the improvements made to date since 2020/21.

2 That the committee notes the steps proposed to improve performance in 
those areas where response times are below the required 80% average.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00

1.01 The Committee has requested information on how well the Council performs 
on its obligations to respond to freedom of information requests and individual 
rights requests.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



This report covers compliance with expected response levels for completed 
information requests under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and the 
UK General Protection Regulation (UKGDPR) and the Data Protection Act 
(DPA). The report will be produced twice yearly to cover a six monthly period.

Responsibility for information governance within the council is divided as 
follows:
1) The Information Governance team ensures the council has the correct 

policies in place, provide training, supply advice on complex enquiries, 
and liaise with the Information Commissioner’s Office.  This team also 
records and allocates enquiries received by the council.

2) Each portfolio is responsible for maintaining their records/data and 
responding to specific requests allocated to them.

The Information Governance team and the Council’s Data Protection Officer 
assist the organisation by monitoring and reporting on performance against 
response targets.   This data is reported to the GDPR Board and COT on a 
regular basis.

This report provides a record of Council performance within each portfolio 
from April – September 2023 and Council wide from 2020 to date, providing 
assurance where the Council is meeting its legal obligations and highlighting 
where improvements are required.

1.02 Freedom of Information Act compliance

The FOIA came into effect on 1 January 2005.

Under the FOIA, a person who makes a written request for information from 
a public authority which holds it is entitled to be gi
[...]
 Meeting 7th March 2024

Report Subject Social Value Progress Update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient 
Communities, including Social Value and Procurement

Report Author Chief Officer Social Services 

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Generating social value from the Council’s commissioning and procurement 
activities is a significant contributor to increasing social value and delivering added 
value, it therefore remains a key area of focus for the Council.

This report outlines performance data for the latter six months of the financial year 
2022/23, as well as the first six months of the financial year 2023/24.

The report also summarises the next areas of focus for the social value 
programme for the upcoming financial year 2024/25.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes 
the positive performance achieved in relation to generating social value for 
quarters three and four of the financial year 2022/23, as well as the first 
two quarters of 2023/24.

2 That the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers and supports the next steps for the social value programme, as 
outlined in the report.

3 That to better align performance reporting to a financial year CROSC 
supports a change in reporting timeline with annual social value 
performance reporting being presented in June of each year. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE LATEST PERFORMANCE FOR SOCIAL VALUE 

1.01 Social Value Performance for Quarters Three and Four of 2022/23 and 
Quarters One and Two of 2023/24

Generating increased social value is a corporate priority for the Council.

For 2022/23, and the first half of 2023/24, the main area of focus has 
remained on increasing social value from the Council’s commissioning and 
procurement activities. 

This report covers the reporting periods of quarters three and four of 
2022/23 and quarters one and two of 2023/24. D
[...]


Programmes 
 £887 spent on Health and Well-being initiatives for local 

communities.
 252 hours given to local business giving expert business advice.
 4,852 car miles saved.
 143 staff hours delivering educational initiatives.

1.10 Areas of Focus in 2024/25 

The focus of work for the Social Value Programme for the upcoming 
financial year 2024/2025, and possibly beyond, includes:

 Increasing awareness, knowledge and understanding of social 
value among stakeholders, including suppliers and commissioners.

 Responding to legislative reform in relation to public sector 
procurement; ensuring that the way the Council delivers social value 
is compliant with best practice and legislation such as The Social 
Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Act 2023, which 
became law in Wales on 24th May 2023.

 Exploring changes that may encourage more local small and 
medium sized businesses, social enterprises and the third sector to 
participate in the tendering process. 

 Review and develop online information in relation to social value.
 Review Flintshire’s Themes, Outcomes and Measures (TOMS) 

framework in line with current Council priorities and national well-
being goals.

 Reviewing processes, policies, and procedures, including data 
capture and reporting. 

1.11 Future Performance Reporting

Current reporting timescales make reporting for a full financial year difficult. 
It is recommended that to better align performance reporting to a financial 
year a change in reporting time is made for future. 

It is proposed to bring a report for quarters three and four of 2023/24 in 
September 2024 and to then move to annual reporting in May or June of 
each year. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no resource implications to report.

Page 52



3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

3.01 An impact assessment is not required as this is a report on operational 
progress and performance. Should policy changes result from the work 
identified under 1.
[...]
rt 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 89

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 115

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 - Action Tracking

	5 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 - Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 2 - Terms of Reference

	6 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter 2022-23 and complaints made against Flintshire County Council during the first half of 2023-24
	Enc. 1 for Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter 2022-23 and complaints made against Flintshire County Council during the first half of 2023-24

	7 Information Rights Compliance
	8 Social Value Update
	9 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Month 10)
	Enc. 1 - Cabinet report
	FV Revenue Budget Monitoring 202324 (Month 10) v8 post IC
	App 1 Month 10 2023-24 v22.02.24
	App 2 Month 10 2023-24 v22.02.24
	App 3 23-24 Efficiencies Outturn Tracker Month 10
	App 4 Contingency Reserve v22.02.24 c
	App 5 HRA Month 10 2024-25 v22-02-24


	10 Cambrian Aquatics
	11 NEWydd Business Plan 2024/25
	Enc. 1 - NEWydd Business Plan 2024/25 2025/26

	12 Arrangements with NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Limited



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 MARCH 2024

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 7 March 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chair)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Bill Crease, Alasdair Ibbotson, 
Gina Maddison, Allan Marshall, Vicky Perfect, Kevin Rush, 
Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash, Linda Thomas and 
Arnold Woolley

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: David Coggins Cogan, Dave Hughes, Christine 
Jones, Billy Mullin, Andrew Parkhurst and Ian Roberts 
attended as observers

APOLOGY: Corporate Manager - Capital Programme and Assets

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Paul Johnson (Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Inclusion, Resilient Communities including Social Value and 
Procurement); Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance), 
Corporate Finance Manager and Strategic Executive Officer

Chief Officer (Social Services) and Social Value 
Development Officer for minute no. 81

Customer Contact Service Manager and Matthew Harris, 
Head of Complaints Standards, Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales for minute no. 82

Strategic Finance Managers for minute nos. 84 and 86

NEWydd Managing Director for minute no. 87

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and team

76.22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Following advice sought from the Chief Officer (Governance), Councillor Bernie 
Attridge declared a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda item 7 
Information Rights Compliance report.  He withdrew from the room for that item.

77.23. MINUTES

On minute number 74, the Chair asked that the comments made by the 
Corporate Manager (Human Resources and Organisational Development) on 
the Flintshire Trainee programme be included, namely that the proposal would 
have a minor impact as those trainees would have been under-resourced 
during the period.



RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 
2024 be approved as a correct record.

78. ACTION TRACKING

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on progress with actions 
from previous meetings.  The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

79. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee was asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme.  The recommendations in the report 
were supported, subject to the inclusion of a report on the 2025/26 Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, as amended; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

80. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

A change to the order of business was agreed to bring forward agenda item 8 
(Social Value Update) to allow speakers to be present.

81. SOCIAL VALUE UPDATE (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Social Services) and Strategic Executive Officer presented a 
report which outlined performance data for the last six months of 2022/23 and 
the first six months of 2023/24, together with a summary of areas of focus 
within the social value programme for 2024/25.

In response to questions from Councillors Sam Swash and Alasdair Ibbotson, a 
response would be shared with all Members present on whether social value 
work could be undermined by the North East Wales Investment Zone and tax 
incentives.

The recommendations in the report were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the positive performance achieved in relation to 
generating social value for quarters three and four of the financial year 2022/23, 
as well as the first two quarters of 2023/24;

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s80492/Minutes%20-%20CROSC%20-%2008.02.24%20final.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s80459/Action%20Tracking%20CROSC.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s80462/Enc.%201%20-%20Forward%20Work%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/833133/start_time/576000
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s80440/Social%20Value%20Update.pdf?LLL=0


(b) That the Committee supports the next steps for the social value programme, 
as outlined in the report; and

(c) That to better align performance reporting to a financial year, the Committee 
supports a change in reporting timeline with annual social value performance 
reporting being presented in June of each year.

82. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 2022-23 
AND COMPLAINTS MADE AGAINST FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
DURING THE FIRST HALF OF 2023-24 (Link to recording)

The Customer Contact Service Manager and Head of Complaints Standards, 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales presented a report on the annual 
performance of the Council in relation to complaints received between 1 April 
2022 - 31 March 2023, together with an overview of complaints received by 
each portfolio between 1 April 2023 - 30 September 2023.  The 
recommendations in the report were supported.

As requested by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson, further detail would be shared on 
the variations between the number of open and overdue complaints and those 
closed after ten days, to better understand the position.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the annual performance of the Council in respect 
of complaints made to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales during 2022-
23;

(b) That the Committee notes the half year performance of the Council (2023-
24) in respect of complaints made against services in line with the concerns 
and complaints procedure; and

(c) That the Committee supports the priorities outlined in paragraph 1.24.

83. INFORMATION RIGHTS COMPLIANCE (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report with performance 
information in respect of compliance with response targets for Freedom of 
Information and Individual Rights Requests covering the first six months of 
2023/24.

As requested by Councillor Jason Shallcross, the data shown in paragraph 1.03 
of the report would reflect percentages for each County.  It was noted that the 
report would be scheduled twice yearly on the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme.

The recommendations in the report were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the improvements made to date since 2020/21; 
and
(b) That the Committee notes the steps proposed to improve performance in 
those areas where response times are below the required 80% average.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/833133/start_time/1296000
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s79591/Public%20Services%20Ombudsman%20for%20Wales%20Annual%20Letter%202022-23%20and%20complaints%20made%20against%20Flintshire%20Cou.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/833133/start_time/2550000
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s80441/Rights%20Compliance%20Report.pdf?LLL=0


84. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 (MONTH 10) (Link to recording)

The Strategic Finance Manager presented a report on the 2023/24 month 10 
position for the revenue budget monitoring for the Council Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account, prior to consideration by Cabinet.

As requested by Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson, further detail would be shared 
with Members on consultation with Trade Unions and Health & Safety 
representatives on reference to PPE equipment under Streetscene & 
Transportation (service delivery) shown as a budget variance on Appendix 2.  It 
was also agreed that officers would bring the matter to the attention of the Chair 
of the Environment & Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Corporate Finance Manager shared an update on the Final Local Government 
Settlement which would also be circulated to all Members.

The recommendation in the report was supported together with an additional 
motion.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (month 10) 
report, the comments be reported back to Cabinet when it considers the report; 
and

(b) That a letter be sent to the Home Office and Welsh Government to highlight 
the impact of sparce affordable accommodation in the private rental sector on 
the finances of local authorities.

85. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item 
was considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

86. CAMBRIAN AQUATICS

The Strategic Executive Officer presented a report on the Community Asset 
Transfer, Cambrian Aquatics.

The recommendation was for the Committee to consider the content of the 
report and provide feedback to Cabinet as necessary.

RESOLVED:

That having considered the content of the report, the Committee provides the 
following feedback to Cabinet:

(a) That the Committee recognises the strategic value of the baths, given the 
proximity of Connah’s Quay to the River Dee and its tidal estuary;

(b) That Cabinet considers how much has been saved throughout the lifetime of 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/833133/start_time/4338000
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s80464/Revenue%20Budget%20Monitoring%20202324%20Month%2010.pdf?LLL=0


the asset transfer and whether a proportion of that should be made available to 
Cambrian Aquatics; and

(c) That a further period be allowed for Local Members to work with Cambrian 
Aquatics to see whether its financial performance can be improved and if there 
is an alternative solution to closure.

87. NEWYDD BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25

The NEWydd Managing Director and Strategic Executive Officer presented a 
report to seek endorsement of the NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Ltd Business 
Plan 2024/25.  The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee considers and comments on the content of the NEWydd 
Business Plan 2024/25, which includes financial projections, potential business 
opportunities, and strategic objectives and business priorities, along with 
identified risks and mitigation.

88. ARRANGEMENTS WITH NEWYDD CATERING & CLEANING LTD

The Strategic Executive Officer presented a report to seek endorsement of a 
proposal in relation to future arrangements between the Council and NEWydd 
Catering & Cleaning Ltd.  The recommendations were to consider and 
comment on the proposals.

As requested, details of the new Board members would be shared with 
Members following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considers and comments on the proposal for a new 
contract between the Council and NEWydd Catering & Cleaning Limited;

(b) That the Committee considers and comments on the proposed terms of 
such a new contract, as outlined in the report;

(c) That consideration be given in contract negotiations to the possibility of 
transferring across any commercial entities that the Council has dealings with; 
and

(d) Prior to longer term contract being awarded, to undertake analysis of the 
costs and benefits of moving the service in-house.

89. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.



(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 1.52pm)

Chair

…………………………………………………

Meetings of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee are webcast 
and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

